No. 21-20140

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Andres Vargas,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas

UNOPPOSED MOTION OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE TO FILE A BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE

KARA M. ROLLINS MARK CHENOWETH JENIN YOUNES 1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450 Washington, DC 20036 (202) 869-5210 Kara.Rollins@NCLA.legal Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	. 1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESi	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	.1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	.1
ARGUMENT	.2
I. Kisor Modified All Forms of Seminole Rock Deference	.2
II. Increasing Criminal Sentences Based on Deference Is Unconstitutional	.5
A. Stinson Did Not Implicate the Rule of Lenity	.5
B. Deference to Commentary of Unambiguous Guidelines Violates Judicial	
Independence and Due Process	.8
CONCLUSION1	2
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE1	3
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE1	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abramski v. U.S.,	
573 U.S. 169 (2014)	7
Am. Inst. for Int'l Steel, Inc. v. U.S.,	
376 F. Supp. 3d 1335 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2019)	11
Bifulco v. U.S.,	
447 U.S. 381 (1980)	6
Bond v. U.S.,	
564 U.S. 211 (2011)	10
Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.,	
325 U.S. 410 (1945)	1, 2
Bray v. Atalanta,	
4 F. Cas. 37 (D.S.C. 1794)	6
Com. Coatings Corp. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.,	
393 U.S. 145 (1968)	10
Georgia v. Brailsford,	
2 U.S. 415 (1793)	9
Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives,	
140 S.Ct. 789 (2020)	5
In re Murchison,	
349 U.S. 133 (1955)	11
Kisor v. Wilkie,	
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	1, 2, 3, 10
Liparota v. U.S.,	
471 U.S. 419 (1985)	7
Masterpiece Cake Shop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n,	
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	10
McBoyle v. U.S.,	
283 U.S. 25 (1931)	7
Miller v. Johnson,	
515 U.S. 900 (1995)	10
Mistretta v. U.S.,	
488 U.S. 361 (1989)	3, 4
Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass'n,	
572 U.S. 92 (2015)	10
Skilling v. U.S.,	
561 U.S. 358 (2010)	6

Stinson v. U.S.,	
508 U.S. 36 (1993)	passim
The Julia,	
14 F. Cas. 27 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813)	9
Tumey v. Ohio,	
273 U.S. 510 (1927)	12
U.S. v. Bass,	
404 U.S. 336 (1971)	7
U.S. v. Burr,	
25 F. Cas. 2 (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	9
U.S. v. Campbell,	
22 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2022)	. 3, 4, 10
U.S. v. Faison,	
2020 WL 815699 (D. Md. Feb, 18, 2020)	6
U.S. v. Havis,	
907 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2018)	5, 9
U.S. v. Moses,	
23 F.4th 347 (4th Cir. 2022)	4
U.S. v. Nasir,	
17 F.4th 459 (3d Cir. 2021)	3, 6, 7
U.S. v. Riccardi,	
989 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2021)	3
U.S. v. Vargas,	
35 F.4th 936 (5th Cir. 2022)	3, 5
U.S. v. Wiltberger,	
18 U.S. 76 (1820)	6
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., art. III, § 1	8
Other Authorities	
A Discourse Upon the Exposicion & Understandinge of Statutes	
(Samuel E. Thorne ed. 1942)	6
James Iredell, To the Public, N.C. Gazette (Aug. 17, 1786)	9
Moses v. U.S., No. 22-163 (filed May 6, 2022), Docket	
Philip Hamburger, Chevron Bias, 84 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1187 (2016)	
Philip Hamburger, Law and Judicial Duty (2008)	
Prohibition del Roy, 12 Co. Rep. 63, 65 (1608)	

Records of the Federal Convention of 1787, 30-31	
(Max Farrand ed., Yale Univ. Press 1911)	8
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	8
